
Quelle	  bithérapie?	  

Quel	  contexte?	  
BMS	  ou	  DES?	  
Quel	  DES?	  
Quel	  pa8ent?	  
…	  

	   P.	  Leddet,	  F.	  De	  Poli,	  P.	  Couppié,	  S.	  Uhry,	  M.	  Hanssen	  
CH	  Haguenau	  



Conflit	  d’intérêt	  

•  Aucun	  



ACS	  



SCAD	  
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	  6	  mois…	  
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1-‐3	  mois?	  
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EXCELLENT	  Study	  
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PRODIGY	  Study	  
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E-ZES 
(n=146) 

E-ZES 
(n=301) 

E-ZES 
(n=341) 

E-ZES 
(n=271) 

R-ZES 
(n=146) 

R-ZES 
(n=300) 

SES 
(n=340) 

EES 
(n=272) 

Diabetes mellitus 
subset (N=292) 

Acute coronary 
syndrome 

 subset (N=601) 

Short-length DES  
Subset (N=681) 

Long-length DES  
Subset (N=543) 

2,148 patients enrolled and randomized 

31 patients excluded 
       - 16 Withdrawal of consent 
       - 15 Met exclusion criteria 

Divided into 4 subsets and 1:1 
randomization was  performed. 

E-ZES + 3-month DAPT (n=1059) Standard therapy (n=1058) 

E-ZES + 3-month DAPT
Standard Therapy: 
Other DES with 12-month DAPT

Study at a glance & Final Enrollment 

R-ZES = Resolute zotarolimus-eluting stent ; SES = sirolimus-eluting stent; EES = everolimus-eluting stents

Kim,	  J	  Am	  Coll	  Cardiol.	  2012	  Oct	  9;60(15):1340-‐8	  



Primary endpoint, by Kaplan-Meier method 

No. at Risk 
 E-ZES +3-month DAP

T 1059 1049 1037 1027 945 

Standard therapy 1058 1046 1032 1024 920 

* Primary end-point; A composite of death from CV cause, MI, stent thrombosis, TVR or bleeding at 1 year  

Primary endpoint

Months after the index procedure
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4.7%

p-value  for non-inferiority < 0.01

Months

Difference = 0.0%  
95% CI, -2.5 to 2.5; p = 0.84

4.7%
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Death from any cause, myocardial infarction, or stent thrombosis

Months after the index procedure

C
um

ul
at

iv
e 

in
ci

de
nc

e 
(%

)

0 6 12

0.
00

0.
01

0.
02

0.
03

0.
04

0.
05

0.
06

0.
07

0.
08

 
   

Any death, MI, or stent thrombosis 
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p-value by log-rank test = 0.48 

Months
No. at Risk 

 E-ZES+ 3-month D
APT 1059 1051 1045 1041 966 

Standard therapy 1058 1051 1042 1037 937 

Kim,	  J	  Am	  Coll	  Cardiol.	  2012	  Oct	  9;60(15):1340-‐8	  



Primary Endpoint: NACCE at 1 Year 
(All-Cause Death, MI, Stroke, Major Bleeding) 

Month 0 1 3 6 12 
No. at risk 1563 1520 1504 1468 1384 
No. events 18 25 11 18 21 
No. at risk 1556 1514 1497 1466 1381 
No. events 16 25 11 16 22 

HR 1.03 (0.77 – 1.38) 
Log-Rank P = 0.84 
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P-value = 0.002 

Feres,	  Am	  Heart	  J.	  2012	  Dec;164(6):810-‐6	  



Stent Thrombosis vs. Bleeding 

Month 0 1 3 6 12 
No at risk 1563 1555 1540 1506 1505 
No events 0 6 3 4 0 
No at risk 1556 1541 1525 1501 1500 
No events 5 3 3 1 0 

Month 0 1 3 6 12 
No at risk 1563 1538 1516 1482 1439 
No events 4 15 10 4 2 
No at risk 1556 1528 1501 1472 1387 
No events 11 8 12 6 8 

Any Bleeding* 

Time After Initial Procedure (months) 

0.4 
1.0 

HR 0.43 (0.16-1.11) 
P = 0.07 
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HR 3.97 (0.44-35.49) 
P = 0.18 
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*Any bleeding according to the combined REPLACE-2 and GUSTO criteria. 
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Et	  1	  mois?	  
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Marquages	  CE	  



Conclusion	  

•  Le	  systéma8sme	  n’est	  pas	  de	  mise!	  

•  DES	  actuels:	  6	  mois	  sont	  sécuritaires	  (voire	  3	  
mois	  chez	  des	  pa8ents	  sélec8onnés),	  

•  Pousser	  jusqu’à	  un	  an	  si	  FDR	  ischémiques	  
importants	  type	  diabète,	  resténose,	  SCA,	  
insuffisance	  rénale	  …	  




